
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 12 APRIL 2023, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive  
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   The Pilgrim Inn, Hythe Road, Marchwood (Application 22/11364)  
(Pages 5 - 12) 

  Erection of illuminated and non-illuminated signs to the exterior of the building; 
sign a - 1 x new double sided pictorial sign to existing post with painted detail, 
new fullers cartouche, new linolites; sign b - 2 x new sets of signwriting; sign c 
- omitted; sign d - 1 x new set of signwriting; sign e - 4 x new led floodlights; 
sign f - 2 x new wall lights; sign g - 2 x new double legged timber effect post 
signs with sign written detail, new trough lights; sign h - omitted (Application 
for Advertisement Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Advertisement Consent 
 

 (b)   Riverside, Bath Road, Lymington (Application 22/11415) (Pages 13 - 18) 

  Variation of conditions 2 & 3 of planning permission 22/10345 to allow 
amended window and details and roof design 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

 (c)   37-39 Salisbury Road, Totton (Application 22/11386) (Pages 19 - 46) 

  Demolition of existing building and construction of 20 flats with cycle storage, 
refuse storage, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager of Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
a) An obligation for the provision and retentio of at leat 35% of the homes on 

site to be affordable in accordance with Policy HOU2; 
 

b) An obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions directly to the 
Council before planning permission is issued on the site; 

 
c) A Section 106 agreement with Hampshire County Council to secure a 

financial contribution fo £20,000 for local cycling and walking; and 
 

d) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report 
 

 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Allan Glass 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Ann Sevier 
Malcolm Wade 
Conservative Vacancy 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 April 2023

Application Number: 22/11364 Advertisement Consent

Site: THE PILGRIM INN, HYTHE ROAD, MARCHWOOD SO40 4WU

Development: Erection of illuminated and non-illuminated signs to the exterior of

the building; sign a - 1 x new double sided pictorial sign to existing

post with painted detail, new fullers cartouche, new linolites; sign b

- 2 x new sets of signwriting; sign c - omitted; sign d - 1 x new set

of signwriting; sign e - 4 x new led floodlights; sign f - 2 x new wall

lights; sign g - 2 x new double legged timber effect post signs with

sign written detail, new trough lights; sign h - omitted (Application

for Advertisement Consent)

Applicant: FULLERS BREWERY

Agent: S R SIGNS

Target Date: 19/01/2023

Case Officer: John Fanning

Extension Date: 01/03/2023

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The impacts of amenity and character
2) The impact on public safety

This application is to be considered by Committee because Marchwood Parish
Council objected to the application on the grounds that the level of signage and
illumination on the frontage was excessive and would prove potentially harmful to
highways safety.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies just outside the defined boundary of the built-up area within
Marchwood. The plot has a relatively isolated rural appearance, with the site being
sandwiched between Hythe Road and the A326 Marchwood By-pass which are both
key arterial routes within the local area. The property is occupied by two distinct
thatched buildings with a central access and car park.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes a suite of updates to the signage on the site, to include
the replacement of an existing hanging sign, two new freestanding signs and
painted signage on the building.

5

Agenda Item 3a



4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

21/11667 Form new timber framed pitched roof
structure with timber cladding and Cedar roof
shingles; new paving below new structure; heating
& lighting within structure

09/02/2022 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

21/11092 Form new timber framed pitched roof
structure with timber cladding and Cedar roof
shingles; new paving below new structure.

20/09/2021 Granted Subject
to Co
[...]
ocal Planning Authority in writing.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the area and in the interest of
highway safety in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local
Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New
Forest District outside of the National Park.

Further Information:
John Fanning
Telephone: 023 8028 5962

10



Swale House

1

14
12

20

House
Mayflower

7

22

17

3 Side
Sunny

(PH)
The Pilgrim Inn

Play Area

Drain

Drain

MP 86.5
SP

ST CONTEST WAY

Path
 (u

m)

Pa
th 

(u
m)

11.6m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/11364

The Pilgrim Inn

April

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Hythe Road
Marchwood

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 April 2023

Application Number: 22/11415 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: RIVERSIDE, BATH ROAD, LYMINGTON SO41 3SE

Development: Variation of conditions 2 & 3 of planning permission 22/10345 to

allow amended window details and roof design

Applicant: Mr Clark

Agent:

Target Date: 23/02/2023

Case Officer: John Fanning

Extension Date: 16/03/2023

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The impact on the character of the property, with reference to the special
historic significance of the conservation area and adjacent listed building

2) The impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.

This application is to be considered by Committee because Lymington &
Pennington Town Council objected to the scheme on the grounds that the
development had not been implemented in accordance with the previous consent.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is a detached two-storey dwelling located within the Kings
Saltern 
[...]
 from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/11415

Riverside

April

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Bath Road
Lymington

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

18



Planning Committee 12 April 2023

Application Number: 22/11386 Full Planning Permission

Site: 37-39 SALISBURY ROAD, TOTTON SO40 3HX

Development: Demolition of existing building and construction of 20 flats with

cycle storage, refuse storage, hard and soft landscaping and other

associated works.

Applicant: New Forest District Council

Agent: Gillings Planning

Target Date: 15/03/2023

Case Officer: Judith Garrity

Extension Date: 21/04/2023
__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The Principle of Development
2) Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area
3) Residential amenity
4) Landscape impact and trees
5) Highways and parking
6) Ecology and Biodiversity Net Gain
7) Habitat Mitigation and Nitrate neutrality.

This application is to be considered by Committee at the discretion of the Service
Manager as it is an NFDC Housing proposal and because of a contrary Town
Council View and a Councillor objection.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site comprises 37 and 39 Salisbury Road and is approximately 60
metres long  and  30 metres wide.  There is a slight change in levels between
Salisbury Road and the site itself.  It has a  frontage onto Salisbury Road and  its
northwestern  boundary is  to the access road to Westfield Road car park. The rear
(southern) boundary of the site  faces the car park entrance where there  is a
hedge. This access  leads to service area serving  existing  commercial and retail
units to the southeast.

There is an existing 2 storey domestic scale building  o
[...]
rs.

As such sufficient justification has been provided in relation to Policies ECON2,
DM16 and TOT15.13 and therefore have no policy objection to this proposal.
Accepting this policy position as set out above, the current proposals are
 acceptable in principle. 

The current proposals  for 20 new affordable   flats which  would make  a positive
contribution to the provision of affordable homes for local people which forms part
of how NFDC will deliver its priorities in the Housing Strategy (December 2018).

The  proposed development seeks to address the identified need for affordable
homes in Totton and the wider district. The housing need for affordable housing in
Totton has been identified as  148 bedrooms. The highest need is for 1 and 2
bedroom units, with 67 (45.3%)  and 52 (35.1%)  (respectively) of applicants in
Totton requiring these properties.

The proposed mix of units on the application site seeks to address this significant
need by providing  15 no 1 bed (75%) and 25% 5 no 2 bed (25%) units. Of the 20
dwellings it is the intention that all of the flats would be  for  social rent with
temporary accommodation provided in Block B 

Policy HOU2  relates to the provision of Affordable housing  and in Totton it sets a
requirement for 35% of new homes to be affordable on sites of 11 or more
dwellings. The target for tenure mix is 70% for rent (split between social and
affordable rent) and 30% intermediate or affordable home ownership tenures
including shared ownership.

The proposal is for  20 flats  and therefore the provision of 35% affordable housing
on the site is a requirement of  Policy HOU2. Although this is a NFDC proposal
where there is certainty of the proposed  affordable housing provision, the site
could be sold in the future with the benefit of planning permission or after it is built.
The provision and retention of Affordable Housing on the site in accordance with
Policy HOU2 therefore needs to be secured by an obligation for affordable housing

[...]
 for two   blocks on the site. These buildings  address
the site boundaries and break up the mass of built form which is considered to be a
well-designed layout in term of its function, retaining important trees, and creating
cycle parking and pedestrian routes in external spaces.  Amenity space is provided
and laid out on the site so  that  all of the plots have access to the space.

There would be an amenity area  at the front   of the site behind the retained  trees.
Although  the location of this area  could   make it less private it would still be a
pleasant external space and the proposed new landscaping  would provide some
enclosure which would enhance it further.

The layout  also creates a central shared amenity space effectively contained
between the two blocks which   helps to give it some privacy from outside site. This
area would accommodate the  two cycle stores. Although this area would be
partially shaded by Block B, the proposed soft landscaping  (including tree and
hedge planting), the use of a variety of surface material,  together with a   low wall
to   provide  informal   seating   would create a space that is functional and
integrated into the overall scheme. There would be a degree of mutual overlooked
into this shared amenity  space from facing windows of both Blocks A and B
however  this would provide natural surveillance of the amenity space which could
be beneficial and make it feel safe, so the area is used by residents.

In addition, most of the flats in Block A would have private balconies or patios and
there would be a small external drying area to the east of Block B. Refuse storage
would  be provided internally in Block A and   behind the front walls of Block B.
These elements would ensure  that the functional needs of future residents are met
in a suitable  layout which provides adequate amenity space with an appropriate
balance of hard and soft landscaping areas 

Residential amenity

Block A is s 3 and 2 ½ storey  block which has 
[...]
he are benefits it would bring through the provision   new affordable
dwellings in this accessible location. HCC Highways consider that a nil parking
scheme  can be justified and that the car parking survey undertaken identifies a
number of car parking spaces within the vicinity of the site that could be used if
required.  Due to the  sustainable location of the site, flexibility  can be applied to
on-site parking provision   such that  a nil parking scheme  can be justified and is
acceptable.

Given that this development is car free and so relies on sustainable mode of
transport, enhancement of sustainable modes of travel within the vicinity of the site
should be made. This would accord with Policy CCC2 which relates to safe and
sustainable travel.  There is an identified  need to enhance sustainable modes of
travel  and improve pedestrian and cycling routes in the vicinity of the site and

30



measures required to do this are set out in the published in the Local Cycling and
Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP).  The LCWIP was published by HCC  in
November 2022. Within this plan  Salisbury Road is identified  as a Primary Route
and  the    application site is  located within  the Totton town centre walking zone
(Z1.4) . There is  a need identified to upgrade the current infrastructure to protect
pedestrians  and cyclists from current traffic and improve crossings.

As such,  a  financial contribution of £20,000  has been agreed with HCC Highways
which has been calculated based on a proportionate  assessment of the impact of
the proposed development taking into account the existing lawful use of the site.
The financial contribution would  be used to enhance local walking and cycling
within the vicinity of the site  with measures identified  in the LCWIP.  As this is a
car free development, the   agreed financial contribution  towards off-site
improvements is considered to be proportionate, reasonable and necessary. It
would    be in accordance  with the relevant t
[...]
 the forms of nitrogen pollution discussed (including ammonia
concentrations) are beginning to affect vegetation, so that, if necessary, measures
can be taken to mitigate the impact and prevent an adverse effect on the integrity
of the SAC habitats from occurring. In this case, the applicant will make  the 
required air quality monitoring  contribution before planning consent is issued.

Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following need to  be secured before planning
consent is issued.
a) an obligation for the provision and retention of at least  35% of the homes on
the site to be affordable in accordance with Policy HOU2
b)    an obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions directly to the Council
before planning permission is issued on the site.  These contributions are required
for the following matters and would   reflect the uplift  from 1st April 2023.

i) Recreational habitat mitigation 
ii) Solent bird aware contribution
iii) Air Quality monitoring.
iv) BNG management and monitoring contributions
v) Commencement check contributions
vi) Affordable housing monitoring  contribution

c)   a Section 106 agreement with Hampshire County Council to secure a financial
contribution of £20,000 for local cycling and walking enhancement measures  in
accordance with Policy CCC2 to provide measures within the HCC  Local Cycling
and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) ( November 2022)

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following
amount Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 1371 1371 1371 £80/sqm £149,755.38 *

35



Subtotal: £149,755.38
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £149,755.38

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed development would make an important contribution to the provision  of
urgently needed affordable housing to meet local needs  in the area and the wider New

[...]
 is  available  for  emergency and refuse
vehicles to meet the needs of the development.

13 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager  of Development Management  to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

  a) an obligation for the provision and retention of at least  35% of the homes on the site to be
 affordable in accordance with Policy HOU2

      b)   an obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions directly to the Council before 
 planning permission is issued on the site.

These contributions being as follows:
i) £79,455  to secure recreational habitat mitigation [made up of  £69,145

infrastructure + £10,310 non-infrastructure]
ii) £ 9840  to secure Solent bird aware contribution
iii) £2060 to secure Air Quality monitoring.
iv) £4,980  for BNG management and monitoring contributions
v) £808 for commencement check contributions
vi) £808 for affordable housing monitoring  contribution

     c)  a Section 106 agreement with Hampshire County Council to secure a financial contribution
 of £20,000 for local cycling and walking in accordance with Policy CCC2 to provide  

enhancement measures within the HCC  Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
 (LCWIP) ( November 2022)

     d)  the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

37



2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

3056-APLB-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1001 P1 Location Plan. 
3056- APLB- ZZ- ZZ- DR- A- 1002 P2 Existing Site.
3056-APLB-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1003 P5 Proposed Site – Block Plan
3056-APLB-AA-00-DR-A-2010 P6 Ground Floor Plan AA.
3056- APLB- AA- 01- DR- A- 2012 P4 First Floor Plan AA.
3056- APLB- AA- 02- DR- A- 2014 P4 Second Floor Plan AA
[...]
after;

A mitigation package addressing the additional nutrient input arising from
the development has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the
Local Planning Authority. Such mitigation package shall address all of the
additional nutrient load imposed on protected European Sites by the
development when fully occupied and shall allow the Local Planning
Authority to ascertain on the basis of the best available scientific evidence
that such additional nutrient loading will not have an adverse effect on the
integrity of the protected European Sites, having regard to the conservation
objectives for those sites; and

The mitigation package shall include a timetable for implementation and
measures for retention and maintenance of that mitigation package, which
shall thereafter be implemented.

Reason:   There is existing evidence of high levels of nitrogen and
phosphorus in the water environment with evidence of
eutrophication at some European designated nature
conservation sites in the Solent catchment. The PUSH
Integrated Water Management Strategy has identified that
there is uncertainty as to whether new housing development
can be accommodated without having a detrimental impact
on the designated sites within the Solent. Further detail
regarding this can be found in the appropriate assessment
that was carried out regarding this planning application. To
ensure that the proposal may proceed as sustainable
development, there is a duty upon the local planning authority
to ensure that sufficient mitigation for is provided against any
impacts which might arise upon the designated sites. In
coming to this decision, the Council have had regard to
Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2017.

43



17. The large first floor window serving  the living room area of Flat 13 on the
west elevation of Block A  as shown on approved plan number 3056- APLB-
AA- 01- DR- A- 2012 -P4 shall be permanently glazed with obscured glass.

Reason:        To
[...]

b. Details of protection measures.

The maintenance of the surface water drainage  shall be undertaken  in
accordance with the  arrangements as approved.

Reason:  In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy ENV3  of the Local
Plan Part 1 Planning Strategy for the New Forest District
outside the National Park  and the New Forest District Council
and New Forest National Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk
Assessment for Local Development Frameworks.

Further Information:
Judith Garrity
Telephone: 023 8028 5434

45



Shelter

Shelter

16

41

37

4

11

9 to 15

8

6

2

Civic

Health Centre

Centre

Surgery

9

Shelter

8

4

6a

8

4

53

52

10

2
6

29

1

4a

7

10

6

2

15

14

14

1615

44

19

5

12

12

Job Centre12a

9

Library

Sali
sb

ury 
Roa

d A
rca

de

3 to 7

32

15

Club

39

10a

11

Testvale

9

35

9

16

14a

21

41

PO

Springdale

1 to 30

Parade

7a

Surgery

47

South

Court

15
32

33

17

12a

22
14

20 21

19

17 1812
11

23

9

12

17

10

34

Church

1

31

and

5

7

2a

9

9a

49

1 
to

 5
0

Popes
Court

33

19

1 to 14

21 to 27

1 t
o 4

1b

12

13

18

42

2

27

1

51

Club

28

1a

18a

1

2

23

34

20

46

Car Park

Car Park

Car Park

ESS

Car Park

Pond
Pond

LIBRARY ROAD

PO
PE

S 
LA

N
E

SALISBURY ROAD

OAKFIE
LD

 R
OAD

WATER LANE

WESTFIELD ROAD

OAKMOUNT AVENUE

Lo
ro

ux
 W

al
k

(P
at

h)

Posts

TCB

FB

Monument

El S
ub

 S
ta

LB

El Sub Sta

Post

Post

6.4m

6.7m

Salisbury House

27

Unit
s 1

 to
 3

16

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

37-39 Salisbury Road

April

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Totton
SO40 3HX

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

46


	Agenda
	3a The Pilgrim Inn, Hythe Road, Marchwood (Application 22/11364)
	22 11364 Pilgrim Inn
	22 11364

	3b Riverside, Bath Road, Lymington (Application 22/11415)
	22 11415 Riverside
	22 11415

	3c 37-39 Salisbury Road, Totton (Application 22/11386)
	22 11386 Salisbury Road
	22 11386




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 APRIL 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
  Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
* Ann Sevier 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Diane Andrews 
 

 Michael Harris 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
John Fanning, Judith Garrity, Nigel Hewitson, David Norris and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Glass and Holding. 
 

37   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/11415 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
22/11386 as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on 
the application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 12 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

39   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   The Pilgrim Inn, Hythe Road, Marchwood (Application 22/11364)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of illuminated and non-illuminated signs to the exterior of the 
building; sign a - 1 x new double sided pictorial sign to existing post with 
painted detail, new fullers cartouche, new linolites; sign b - 2 x new sets of 
signwriting; sign c - omitted; sign d - 1 x new set of signwriting; sign e - 4 x 
new led floodlights; sign f - 2 x new wall lights; sign g - 2 x new double 
legged timber effect post signs with sign written detail, new trough lights; 
sign h - omitted (Application for Advertisement Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Marchwood Parish Council had withdrawn their objection to the application, 
following consideration of the amended plans.  This had been included in 
the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant Advertisement Consent 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 

 b   Riverside, Bath Road, Lymington (Application 22/11415)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of conditions 2 & 3 of planning permission 22/10345 to allow 
amended window details and roof design 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Malcolm Thomas (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 

Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 



 
PC 12 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

application. She concluded that there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Members raised concerns about the proposed changes to the conditions, 
which they felt would lead to an unacceptable level of overlooking into 
neighbouring properties due to the changes to the windows, the increase 
in glazing and the potential use of the flat roof.  This would have a 
detrimental impact on the privacy of neighbouring occupiers. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse the variation of conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The proposed changes to the windows and increase in unobscured glazing 
in addition to the associated potential use of the flat roof section would result 
in an unacceptable level of overlooking and additional sense of perceived 
overlooking which would prove contrary to the privacy of neighbouring 
occupiers. As such, the development is contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Local 
Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of the 
National Park.  
 

 c   37-39 Salisbury Road, Totton (Application 22/11386)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing building and construction of 20 flats with cycle 
storage, refuse storage, hard and soft landscaping and other associated 
works 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Tim Davis (Applicant) 
Laura Grimason, Gillings Planning (Agent) 
Paul Moss, Architecture PLB (Architect) (Present to answer questions only) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 

 
Cllrs Crisell and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. 
They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that conditions 2 and 17 had been amended to 
correct a plan number and include an additional plan number.  This had 
been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 



 
PC 12 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager of Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
a) an obligation for the provision and retention of at least 35% of the homes 

on the site to be affordable in accordance with Policy HOU2; 
 

b) an obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions directly to the 
Council before planning permission is issued on the site.  

 
These contributions being as follows:  

 
i) £79,455 to secure recreational habitat mitigation [made up of  
 £69,145 infrastructure + £10,310 non-infrastructure]  
ii) £9840 to secure Solent bird aware contribution  
iii) £2,060 to secure Air Quality monitoring.  
iv) £4,980 for BNG management and monitoring contributions  
v) £808 for commencement check contributions  
vi) £808 for affordable housing monitoring contribution  

 
c) a Section 106 agreement with Hampshire County Council to secure a 

financial contribution of £20,000 for local cycling and walking in 
accordance with Policy CCC2 to provide enhancement measures within 
the HCC Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
(November 2022); and 

 
d) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report and update note. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and update note 

 
 
 
  

CHAIRMAN 
 


